
 

 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 
Members of the public who do not wish to appear 
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony, 

which is not in camera range. 

 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

12 June 2024 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 3 
 
Councillor Ray Morgon (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults & Wellbeing 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children and Young People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing & Property 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Digital, Transformation & 
Customer Services 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Natasha Summers Lead Member for Housing Need 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Regeneration 

 
 

Zena Smith 
Head of Committee and Election Services  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Bernadette Lynch tel: 01708 434849 

e-mail: bernadette.lynch@havering.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet, 12 June 2024 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 

 



Cabinet, 12 June 2024 

 
 

 



Cabinet, 12 June 2024 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 On behalf of the Chair, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 Apologies received from Councillor Barry Mugglestone. 

 

3 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15th May 2024, 

and to authorise the Chair to sign them. 
 

5 USE OF THE LBLA BARRISTERS FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT AS AND WHEN 
SERVICES ARE REQUIRED (Pages 9 - 16) 

 

6 ESTABLISHMENT OF A JOINT VENTURE COMPANY TO MANAGE THE 
PROPERTIES LEASED IN PARTNERSHIP WITH CHALKHILL (Pages 17 - 34) 

 

7 INSURANCE ARRANGEMENTS FROM 1ST  JULY 2024 (Pages 35 - 46) 
 

8 COUNCIL REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT  2023/24 (Pages 47 - 74) 
 

9 REPORT OF  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD - PARKING ENFORCEMENT 
TASK & FINISH GROUP (Pages 75 - 86) 

 

 
  

 
 



 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 10 April 2024  

(7.40  - 8.45 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Ray Morgon (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Keith Darvill Lead Member for Climate Change & 
Housing Need 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing & 
Property 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Digital, 
Transformation & Customer 
Services 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Regeneration 
 
 

In attendance: Councillor Keith Prince (Con); Councillor Martin Goode (EHRG) 
 
Also, in the Chamber, Councillor Matt Stanton (Lab) 

 
176 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
On behalf of the Chair, there was an announcement about the 
arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the meeting 
room or building’s evacuation. 
 

177 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillor/s Gillian Ford, Oscar Ford and Barry 
Mugglestone. 
 

178 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
Disclosure of interests: Councillor Christopher Wilkins declared an interest 
in relation to item 5 on the agenda (Private Sector Housing Enforcement 
Policy Revision) as a landlord in the borough, and left the Chamber for the 
duration of the discussion. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Cabinet, 10 April 2024 

 
 

 

179 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13th March 2024, were agreed as a 
correct record and the Chair signed them. 
 

180 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORC
[...]
ON STRATEGY  
 
Report:  Poverty Reduction Strategy 
 
Introduced by: Councillor Keith Darvill: Cabinet Member for Climate 
Change on behalf of Councillor Gillian Ford, Deputy Leader, Cabinet 
Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
 
The report includes ‘our vision for poverty reduction in Havering’  
 
1.1 The Havering Place based Partnership will work together to 

collectively address the underlying causes of poverty, facilitate 
community action and build resilience to alleviate the effects of 
poverty. Partners will seek to embed this approach across all 
programmes of work. 

 
Cabinet: 
 
Approved the Havering Poverty Reduction Strategy 2024 attached at 
Appendix 1. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 8



 

CABINET 
 

12th June 2024 

Subject Heading: 
 

London Boroughs Legal Alliance, 
Barristers Framework  

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Chris Wilkins. Lead Member for 
Finance 

ELT Lead: 
 

Kathy Freeman 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Joanna Swinton-Bland 
one source Legal Services 
1000 Dockside Road 
Newham 
Phone: 020 3373 3744 

Email: jo.swintonbland@onesource.co.uk 

 
Policy context: 
 
 

Commission services in a way that 
provides the best possible value for money 

Financial summary: 
 
 

Estimated spend over 3 years + 1 (based 
on previous usage) is £1.5m 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 
 

Expenditure or saving (including 
anticipated income) of £500,000 or more 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

12th June 2024  

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Board 

 
 
 
 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
People - Supporting our residents to stay safe and well 
Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy  
Resources - Enabling a resident-focused and resilient Council x 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:jo.swintonbland@onesource.co.uk


Cabinet, 12 June 2024 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
1. This report seeks Cabinet approval to access a multi-provider London 

Boroughs Legal Alliance (LBLA) framework agreement (the “Framework”) 
for the provision of services by barristers to the Council providing significant 
savings on the cost of these services instructed through Legal Services.   

 
2. The Council gains access to the Framework as a member of the London 

Boroughs Legal Alliance (LBLA) of 28 boroughs and the new agreement 
replaces the current framework utilised by the Council. The London Borough 
of Ealing has acted as lead authority for the LBLA for the re-procurement.  
Using the Framework, Legal Services are able to deliver corporate savings 
to the Council when representation or advice from counsel is required. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

3. For the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet is recommended to agree to 
enter into the London Boroughs’ Legal Alliance (LBLA) Barristers 
Framework to call off services as and when required until 31st December 
2026 (plus a further 1 year, in the event that the London Borough of Ealing 
exercises the option to extend the Framework). 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

4. Background  

 

4.1  The London borough of Havering is a member of the London 
Boroughs’   Legal Alliance (LBLA) which is a network of 28 London 
boroughs’ legal services. The LBLA procures framework agreements for 
solicitors and barristers services obtaining significant cost savings. The 
services are provided on a call off basis so the councils are not obliged to 
instruct barristers from the Framework.  

4.2  In practice, Legal Services use the LBLA Barristers framework to 
save on costs, when the internal legal department does not have in house 
specialist expertise, where the matter is particularly complex or where there 
is not sufficient in house capacity, with the permission of the Director or 
Deputy Director of Legal and Governance. 

4.3  The Framework comes with additional value added benefits 
described below. 

 

5. Key Considerations and Proposals 

Page 10



Cabinet, 12 June 2024 

 
 
 

 

5.1 The 
[...]
roperties on an assured shorthold 
tenancy, which is financially advantageous compared to the Council letting 
the properties on a licence.  
 

1.2 Following lengthy negotiations with MLH, they have not felt able to agree to 
take on leases and therefore this report recommends establishing another 
company to take on the underleases for the stock. The report sets out the 
business case for establishing the wholly owned company contained in the 
Exempt appendix 1.  

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
2. To approve the establishment of a wholly owned company to manage private 

sector leased housing (the SPV). 
 

3. In the event that the establishment of a wholly owned company by LBH to 
manage private sector leased housing (the SPV) does not proceed approval to 
establish a joint venture with an appropriate entity that meets all our 
requirements.  
  

4. To delegate to the Director of Living Well, in consultation with the Monitoring 
Officer and the Lead Member for Climate Change and Housing Demand the 
establishment and form of the SPV.  

 
5. To delegate to the Director of Living Well, in consultation with the Strategic 

Director of Resources, the Monitoring Officer and the Lead Member for 
Climate Change and Housing Demand the final forms of the following 
agreements: 

5.1 SPV Portfolio Agreement 
5.2 SPV Underleases 
5.3 SPV Management Agreement 

Page 19



 
Cabinet 12 June 2024 

 
 
 

 

5.4 Assured Shorthold Tenancy Agreement 
5.5 Nominations Agreement 
5.6 Deficit Funding Agreement 

 
Each of these agreements are more particularly described in Section 7 of this 
report.  
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

6. Cabinet agreed in June 2023 to acquire 150 properties on 10 year leases from 
the Fund and agreed that once the Council had taken the lease from the Fund, 
then an underlease would be signed with Mercury Land Holdings (MLH), the 
council’s wholly owned management company.  
 

7. MLH would be able to let the property on an assured shorthold tenancy, which 
is 
[...]
ity holding that information). The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

CABINET 
 

12 June 2024 

Subject Heading: 
 

Insurance arrangements from 1st July 
2024 – Contract Extension. 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Chris Wilkins - Finance and 
Transformation 

ELT Lead: 
 

Kathy Freeman - Strategic Director of 
Resources 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Paula McLoughlin, 01708 432116, 

paula.mcloughlin@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 

Insurance/Risk Management – Extension of 
insurance policy covers for 36 months under 
the Main Insurance Contract Award – Decision 
13/6/2018 

 

Financial summary: 
 

The contract extension is estimated to be 
worth £7.5m over the full available contract 
extension term up to three years.  
 
The recommended award of this contract 
amounts to an anticipated first annual 
premium of £2.233m.  

  

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Yes:  
 
(a) Expenditure or saving (including 
anticipated income) of £500,000 or more  

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7

mailto:paula.mcloughlin@havering.gov.uk


Cabinet, 12 June 2024 

 
 
 

 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

June 2027  

Reviewing OSC: 
 

O&S Board  

 

 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 

People - Supporting our residents to stay safe and well 
Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy  
Resources - Enabling a resident-focused and resilient Council X 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  

Page 36



Cabinet, 12 June 2024 

 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
The report seeks Cabinet approval to extend the main insurance contract following 
expiry of the initial six-year period on 30th June 2024 based on an indication of terms. 
The contract commenced on 1st July 2018 and awarded by Cabinet on 13th June 2018 
with an option to extend for up to three years from 1st July 2024. 
 
There are three suppliers across the main insurance contract of four lots, Lot 1) 
Property, Lot 2) Casualty & FG, Lot 3) Motor and Lot 4) PA Group Travel. Revised 
terms and an indication of premium cost, based on the risk exposure at 1st Jul 2023 
renewal has been provided to inform the contract extension decision.  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
 
1. Agree the extension of the Main Insurance Contract with the existing suppliers for 
1+1+1 years based on the indicative terms as set out in the report detail. 
 
2. Delegate authority to the Insurance Manager in consultation with the Strategic 
Director of Resources to agree final terms and agree the extensions on an annual 
basis during the 36-month extension period. 
 
3. Note the progress made in identifying and compiling available property risk 
information and the need to invest in improving the level of detail available including 
surveys and valuation programme.   

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

 
An indication of terms have been received to utilise the option to extend the Main 
Insurance Contract for 1+1+1 years from 1st July 2024 with the existing suppliers. 
 
The existing suppliers are: 
 

     Lot Supplier 

1) Property excluding terrorism Zurich 

2) Casualty & FG Zurich 

3) Motor Zurich 

4) PA Group Travel AIG via RMP 

Terrorism  Lloyd’s via Marsh Ltd – 
Bowring Marsh/PACE 

 
 

Page 37



Cabinet, 12 June 2024 

 
 
 

 

Property (excl. terrorism), Casualty & FG and Motor Lines 
 
In view of the hardening insurance market, inflationary factors, limited suppliers and 
the premium increases experienced in 2023 early indications were sought to extend 
the contract for 1+1+1 years as set out in the original tender. Focussing on the main, 
lines of Property, Casualty & Motor. The initial terms received for Lot 1) Property 
were indicating over 200% increase when applying the inflationary indexation for 
increased building reinstatement values. 
 
The property terms have been the main concern and priority focus of the 
negotiations. Housing stock risks are currently not well received in the market
[...]
ne 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET 

 
12 JUNE 2024 

Subject Heading: 

 
Council Revenue and Capital Outturn 

Report  2023/24  

Cabinet Member: 

 
Councillor Chris Wilkins (Cabinet 

Member for Finance) 

SLT Lead: 

 

Kathy Freeman 

Strategic Director of Resources 

 

  

Report Author and contact details: 

 

Richard Tyler 

Head of Financial Strategy and Business 

Intelligence 

01708 433 957  
 

Richard.Tyler@Havering.gov.uk 

 

Policy context: 

 

 

 

The report provides detail of the outturn 

position on Capital and Revenue for 

2023/24 including the funding of the outturn 

and impact on reserves and balances 
 

Financial summary: 

 
This report includes: 

 2023/24 Revenue Outturn Position 

 Analysis of Service overspends and 
mitigating corporate items 

 Update on savings delivery 

 Financing and impact on reserves 
and balances 

 Capital Outturn position for 23/24 
 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 

 

No 

 
 

 

  

Page 47

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Richard.Tyler@Havering


 

 

1. Executive Summary 

 

1.1. This Report sets out the revenue outturn position for the Council and includes 

commentary on the variances to budget by service. The report also includes explanation 

of mitigating corporate items and explains how the outturn position will be financed. 

 

1.2. The report also sets out the Capital outturn for 2023/24 compared to revised budget and 

explains the variances and slippage on the budget. 

 

1.3. The table below sets out the final revenue outturn position of the Council which is a 

£18.1m overspend. This table also provides a comparison to the Period 9 forecast which 

was submitted to cabinet in March 

 

Revenue Outturn 2023/24 

 

Directorates at Activity level 
Original 
Budget 

£m 

Revised 
Budget 

£m 

Final 
Actual 

£m 

Final 
Variance 

£m 

Period 9 
Variance  

£m 

Resources - Strategic Directorate 12.650  15.770  16.220  0.450  0.000  

People - Strategic Directorate 111.960  133.490  157.570  24.080  22.890  

Place - Strategic Directorate 9.280  12.220  16.670  4.450  2.960  

OneSource Shared 7.220  8.670  9.960  1.290  1.580  

OneSource Non-Shared LBH 0.030  0.100  0.710  0.610  0.110  

Total Service Budgets 141.140  170.250  201.130  30.880  27.540  

Corporate budgets and provisions 14.740  7.900  7.890  (0.010) 0.000  

Concessionary Fares 5.080  4.870  4.870  0.000  0.000  

Treasury Mgt. & Capital Financing 9.450  9.150  5.450  (3.700) (3.000) 

Service Growth held corporately 18.480  0.000  0.000  0.000  0.000  

Contributions to the Pension Fund 12.080  12.080  12.080  0.000 0.000  

Corporate Mitigations 0.000  0.000  0.000  (8.030)  (5.450) 

Corporate Finance Total 59.830  34.000  22.260  (11.740) (8.450) 

Contingency 1.000  1.000  0.000  (1.000) 0.000  

Un-ringfenced Service Grants (38.490) (41.770) (41.770) (0.000) 0.000  

Levies  18.530  18.530  18.530  0.000  0.000  

Corporate Total 40.870  11.760  (0.980) (12.740) (8.450) 

Total 182.010  182.010  200.150  18.140 19.090  

 

 

1.4. Further details of the reported variances are set out in Section 4 of this report. There are 

then sections setting out the Corporate position, including Treasury management.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1. Councillors are asked to note the revenue outturn position for the Council and the 
financing of the overspend (section 8 of the report) 

 

Page 48



 

 

2.2 Councillors are asked to approve the Capital Outturn position for 23/24 as set out in 
section 9 of this report 

 
2.3 Councillors are asked to note the outturn position for the Council’s earmarked reserves 

and General balances as set out in section 7 of this report 
 
 
3.  BACKGROUND 
 
3.1. There has been significant pressures on the Council’s budget throughout 2023/24. The 
[...]
ates to delays to the programme to modernise ICT, which will deliver the 

return of services from shared OneSource arrangements to sovereign control whilst both 

boroughs determine the most appropriate course of action for them as an authority. The 

previous plans to deliver via a joint procurement have now been replaced with a more 

bespoke and agile Havering-only approach, which started at the end of 2023/24 and will 

result in spend taking place in 2024/25 and 2025/26. 

  

2.8.1.2. Transformation – Slippage of £2.628m    

The Transformation capital slippage is due to projects being put on hold as the digital 

capital programme budgets are reviewed to align with the new Digital Strategy and the 

activity to bring the IT function into Havering from OneSource. Additionally, early release 

of agency workers on some delivery projects to facilitate more cost effective resource 

profile. 

Page 74



 

CABINET 
 

12 June 2024 

Subject Heading: 
 

REPORT OF OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY BOARD - PARKING 
ENFORCEMENT TASK AND FINISH 
GROUP  

 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone 

ELT Lead: 
 

Neil Stubbings, Strategic Director of Place 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Anthony Clements, Committee Services 
Manager, 
anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk, Tel: 
01708 433065 

Policy context: 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Board has the 
power under the Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules in the Constitution to refer 
Task & Finish Group reports to Cabinet for 
response. 

Financial summary: 
 

There are no direct financial implications of the 
report itself. Any measures adopted by 
Cabinet would require the financial 
implications of doing so to be assessed.  

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No. 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

April 2025. 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Board 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
People - Supporting our residents to stay safe and well 
Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy X 
Resources - Enabling a resident-focused and resilient Council  
 

 

 
 
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 9

mailto:anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk


Cabinet, 12 June 2024 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The report of the Parking Enforcement Task and Finish Group is attached for 
consideration by Cabinet. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That, in accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, Cabinet 
considers the report and whether to adopt the recommendations within it. The 
Cabinet is further requested to give its reasons for not adopting any of the report’s 
recommendations. 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

The full report of the task and finish group is attached. 
 
 

 
REASONS AND OPTIONS 

 
 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
The consideration by Cabinet of a task and finish group report adopted by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board is a requirement of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
If Cabinet were not to consider the report of the Overview and Scrutiny Board Task 
and Finish Group, this would be in breach of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules laid down in the Constitution. 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
None of this covering report. 
 

Page 76



Cabinet, 12 June 2024 

 
 
 

 

Legal implications and risks: 
 
None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
None of this covering report. 
 
 
Health and Wellbeing implications and Risks 
 

None of this covering report. 

 
Environmental and Climate Change Implications and Risks 

 
None of this covering report. 
 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 
 
 
Appendix – Report of Overview and Scrutiny Board – Parking Enforcement Task 
and Finish Group. 
 
  

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Board, 7 May 2024 – Report of Parking Enforcement 
Task and Finish Group 

 

 

  

 

REPORT OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD - PARKING 

ENFORCEMENT TASK AND FINISH GROUP  

 

BACKGROUND 

 
1. In mid-2023, the Overview and Scrutiny Board agreed to establish a 

task and finish group to review parking enforcement in Havering. This 
followed a number of issues encountered by Members covering areas 
such as knowledge and experience of Civil Enforcement Officers 
(CEOs) consistency in the application of policies and the parking 
appeals process.  
 

2. The Topic Group consisted of Councillors Gerry O’Sullivan (Chairman) 
Mandy Anderson, Laurance Garrard, Martin Goode, Keith Prince, Phil 
Ruck, Matt Stanton and Katharine Tumilty. 
 

3. The Group met regularly between July 2023 and January 2024 and 
has now concluded its review; identifying findings and 
recommendations which are detailed in this report.  

 

THE SCOPE OF THE REVIEW 

It was agreed that the primary focus for this review would be on the 
following areas: 

 

 To review the relevant parking enforcement policies and regimes 
adopted by the Council. 

 To make recommendations regarding the Council’s parking 
enforcement policies and regimes going forward with a particular focus 
on: 
 

 Improving customer experience 
 Maximising compliance 
 Reducing any confusion  
 Improve communications 
 Digital enabling 

 

METHODOLOGY 
 

The Group met and held discussions with the following colleagues and 

wishes to place on record its thanks to all these officers for their 

support with the review. Members would particularly like to record their 

thanks to the three CEOs who allowed Councillors to accompany them 

on their rounds and gave invaluable insights into the day to day 

challenges faced. 

 

Mark Hodgson – Head of Highways, Traffic and Parking 
Jo Anne Green – Parking Manager 
John Everett – Operations Team Leader 

Page 79



 

 

 

Daniel Onyewuenyi – Senior Civil Enforcement Officer 
Craig Wates – Process and Debt Recovery Officer 
Civil Enforcement Of
[...]
share protected characteristics and those who do not, and;  
(iii)      Foster good relations between those who have protected 
characteristics and those who do not.  
 
Note: ‘Protected characteristics’ are age, sex, race, disability, sexual 
orientation, marriage and civil partnerships, religion or belief, pregnancy and 
maternity and gender reassignment.   
 
The Council is committed to all of the above in the provision, procurement 

Page 84



 

 

 

and commissioning of its services, and the employment of its workforce. In 
addition, the Council is also committed to improving the quality of life and 
wellbeing for all Havering residents in respect of socio-economics and health 
determinants. 
 
An EqHIA (Equality and Health Impact Assessment) is usually carried out 
when a proposed or planned activity is likely to affect staff, service users, or 
other residents.  
 
The Council seeks to ensure equality, inclusion, and dignity for all in all 
situations. 
 

There are no other direct equalities implications although more clarity around 

areas such as the implementation of parking policies would allow for more 

equal access to parking provision for all residents and visitors. 

 

 

Health and Wellbeing Implications 

 

The implementation of recommendation 7 regarding better communication 

with staff operating in the field would allow for improved staff wellbeing, 

particularly when dealing with emergency situations.  

 

Clearer car park signage would reduce confusion among residents and also 

assist those who may be visually impaired. 

 

Climate Change Implications 

None arising directly from this report.  

 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Use of the LBLA Barristers Framework Agreement as and when services are required
	6 Establishment of a joint venture company to manage the properties leased in partnership with Chalkhill
	6.1 EXEMPT Appendix A - 14.05.24

	7 Insurance arrangements from 1st  July 2024
	7.1 EXEMPT Appendix A Terms Analysis - Insurance Arrangements from 1st July 2024 FINAL BL

	8 Council Revenue and Capital Outturn Report  2023/24
	9 Report of  Overview & Scrutiny Board - Parking Enforcement Task & Finish Group
	9.1 Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 12 June 2024  

(7.30  - 8.18 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Ray Morgon (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults & Wellbeing 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children and 
Young People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing & 
Property 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Digital, 
Transformation & Customer 
Services 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Regeneration 

 
 
In attendance: Cllr Martin Goode (EHRG) 
Also in the Chamber, Cllr Matt Stanton (LAB), Cllr Stephanie Nunn (HRA) 
 
194 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
On behalf of the Chair, there was an announcement about the 
arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the meeting 
room or building’s evacuation. 
 

195 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Natasha Summers gave apologies, but was present via 
videoconference but under the relevant legislation, was unable to vote on 
any item as she was not physically present in the Council Chamber. 
  
  

196 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 



Cabinet, 12 June 2024 

 
 

 

197 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15th May 2024, were agreed as a 
correct record and the Chair signed them. 
 

198 USE OF THE LBLA BARRISTERS FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT AS AND 
WHEN SERVICES ARE REQUIRED  
 

Report: London Boroughs Legal Alliance, Barristers Framework  

 
Presented by: Councillor Chris Wilkins. Lead Member for Finance 
 

1. This report seeks Cabinet approval to access a multi-provider 
London Boroughs Legal Alliance (LBLA) framework agreement (the 
“Framework”) for the provision of services by barristers to the Council 
providing significant savings on the cost of these services instructed 
through Legal Services.   

 
2. The Council gains access to the Framework as a member of the 

London Boroughs Legal Alliance (LBLA) of 28 boroughs and the new 
agreement replaces the current framework utilised by the Council. 
The London Borough of Ealing has acted as lead authority for the 
LBLA for the re-procurement.  Using the Framework, Legal Services 
are able to deliver corporate savings to the Council when 
representation or advice from counsel is required. 

 
Cabinet  
 
Agreed to enter into the London Boroughs’ Legal Alliance (LBLA) Barristers 
Framework to call off services as and when required until 31st December 
2026 (plus a further 1 year, in the event that the London Borough of Ealing 
exercises the option to extend the Framework). 
 

199 ESTABLISHMENT OF A JOINT VENTURE COMPANY TO MANAGE THE 
PROPERTIES LEASED IN PARTNERSHIP WITH CHALKHILL  
 

200 INSURANCE ARRANGEMENTS FROM 1ST JULY 2024  
 

Report: Insurance arrangements from 1st July 2024 – Contract 
Extension. 

Presented by: Councillor Chris Wilkins - Finance  

The report seeks Cabinet approval to extend the main insurance contract 
following expiry of the initial six-year period on 30th June 2024 based on an 
indication of terms. The contract commenced on 1st July 2018 and awarded by 
Cabinet on 13th June 2018 with an option to extend for up to three years from 
1st July 2024. 
 



Cabinet, 12 June 2024 

 
 

 

There are three suppliers across the main insurance contract of four lots, Lot 1) 
Property, Lot 2) Casualty & FG, Lot 3) Motor and Lot 4) PA Group Travel. 
Revised terms and an indication of premium cost, based on the risk exposure 
at 1st Jul 2023 renewal has been provided to inform the contract extension 
decision.  

 
"It was confirmed with Councillor Goode that he had indeed received the 
restricted papers that were within his Agenda Pack." 
 
Cabinet: 
 
1. Agreed the extension of the Main Insurance Contract with the existing 
suppliers for 1+1+1 years based on the indicative terms as set out in the 
report detail. 
 
2. Delegated authority to the Insurance Manager in consultation with the 
Strategic Director of Resources to agree final terms and agree the 
extensions on an annual basis during the 36-month extension period. 
 
3. Noted the progress made in identifying and compiling available property 
risk information and the need to invest in improving the level of detail 
available including surveys and valuation programme.   
 

201 COUNCIL REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT  2023/24  
 

Report:  Council Revenue and Capital Outturn Report  2023/24  

Presented by: Councillor Chris Wilkins (Cabinet Member for 
Finance) 

 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1. This Report sets out the revenue outturn position for the Council and 

includes commentary on the variances to budget by service. The 
report also includes explanation of mitigating corporate items and 
explains how the outturn position will be financed. 

 
1.2. The report also sets out the Capital outturn for 2023/24 compared to 

revised budget and explains the variances and slippage on the 
budget. 

 
1.3. The table included sets out the final revenue outturn position of the 

Council which is a £18.1m overspend. This table also provides a 
comparison to the Period 9 forecast which was submitted to cabinet 
in March 

 
1.4. Further details of the reported variances are set out in Section 4 of 

this report. There are then sections setting out the Corporate 
position, including Treasury management.  

 



Cabinet, 12 June 2024 

 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
1.5. Noted the revenue outturn position for the Council and the financing 

of the overspend (section 8 of the report) 
 
2.2 Approved the Capital Outturn position for 23/24 as set out in 

section 9 of this report 
 
2.3 Noted the outturn position for the Council’s earmarked reserves and 

General balances as set out in section 7 of this report 
 

202 REPORT OF  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD - PARKING 
ENFORCEMENT TASK & FINISH GROUP  
 

Report Title: Report of Overview and Scrutiny Board - Parking 
Enforcement Task and Finish Group  

Presented by: Councillor Barry Mugglestone, Cabinet Lead for 
Environment 

 
The report before Cabinet recommends: 
  

“That, in accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, 
Cabinet considers the report and whether to adopt the recommendations 
within it. The Cabinet is further requested to give its reasons for not 
adopting any of the report’s recommendations.” 
 
To allow Cabinet to fully consider the comments by OSB I have asked 
officers to prepare a presentation, responding to those points considered by 
the Task and Finish Groups. I will now ask Imran Kazalbash to present that.  
After that, as per normal I will invite comments and questions from Cabinet 
and thereafter from Group Leaders.  
 
Leader’s response; 
 
“Cabinet considered the report submitted by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board in relation to parking enforcement.  
 

“Cabinet considered the underlying grounds of requisition in open session of 
Cabinet by way of officer presentation and subsequent questioning of the 
appropriate officers.  
 
“Having considered the matter, Cabinet hereby acknowledges the good 
work of the task and finish group and endorses the responses to the 
questions raised by the group as set out within the attached supplementary 
agenda. Where further actions are suggested, these will be progressed 
accordingly.” 
 

  



Cabinet, 12 June 2024 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


